# OP \$140.00.00 85175

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI13169

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	1	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT, State of Ohio	FORMERLY THE DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY	01/26/2024	State Agency: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	SPR THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	22901 Millcreek Blvd
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44122
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	85175757	SMARTPATCH			
Serial Number:	77980957	SPR			
Serial Number:	77981700	SPR			
Serial Number:	85976631	SMARTPATCH			
Serial Number:	77947166	IMN			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166228524 Email: jshaw@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: Mark W. McDougall

Address Line 1: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

Address Line 2: The Calfee Building, 1405 East Sixth Street

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35846.03902

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jenny Shaw

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0502

SIGNATURE:	Jenny Shaw	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2024	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=S29LEGBizHu24013111111#page1.tif		
source=S29LEGBizHu24013111111#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0503

## **Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks**

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of January 26th, 2024, by THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT, State of Ohio, formerly known as THE DIRECTOR OF THE OHIO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY (the "Director"), in favor of SPR THERAPEUTICS, INC., formerly SPR Therapeutics, LLC, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement dated March 29, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Corporation and the Director, the Corporation granted to the Director a security interest in and to the Corporation's right, title and interest in, to and under certain of the Corporation's trademarks, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 29, 2013, at Reel 005036, Frame 0734; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation and the Director have agreed that the security interest in and to the Trademarks shall be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Director hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks and the goodwill symbolized thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

THE DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT,

State of Ohio

Formerly known as the Director of the Ohio

Development Services Agency

STATE OF OHIO

) SS.

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

On this 76 day of January, 2024, there appeared before me SULAN KESTREPO personally known to me, who acknowledged that she signed the foregoing Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of The Director of Development, State of Ohio.

Notary Public

Benjamin T. LaGrasso, Attorney At Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date Sec. 147.03 R.C.

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark Name	Country	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SMARTPATCH	US	Dead/Canc elled	85/175,757	12-Nov- 2010	4,151,848	29-May-2012
SPR	US	Registered	77/980,957	25-Sep- 2008	3,915,196	01-Feb-2011
SPR & Design	US	Registered	77/981,700	02-Mar- 2010	3,967,556	24-May-2011
SMARTPATCH	US	Dead/Aban doned	85/976,631	12-Nov- 2010		
IMN	US	Dead/Aban doned	77947166	01-Mar- 2010	5,200,407	09-May-2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0505

**RECORDED: 02/08/2024**